



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

**COMPANY APPEAL NO.01 OF 2025**

Mahendra Pratap Singh S/o Teerth Raj Singh, Dist. Singrauli, M.P.

vs.

Official Liquidator of Maharashtra Explosive Ltd. (In Liquidation) and ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri Harish Dangre, Advocate a/w Shri Anshuman Sambre, Advocate for appellant.  
Shri R. R. Dawda, Advocate for respondent No.1.  
Shri M. G. Bhangde, Senior Advocate a/b Shri R. M. Bhangde, Advocate for respondent No.6.

**CORAM : RAJ D. WAKODE, J.**

**DATED : 30<sup>th</sup> December, 2025**

At the outset, Shri Harish Dangre, learned counsel along with Shri Anshuman Sambre, learned counsel tenders Vakalatnama on behalf of the appellant in view of the fact that no objection is granted by learned counsel Shri D. I. Jain, who was representing the appellant.

Aforesaid Vakalatnama is taken on record.

2. On 22/12/2025, in view of urgency in the matter, learned counsel for the appellant was granted liberty to file affidavit to that effect. Liberty was also granted to move in vacation.

3. Accordingly, Shri Harish Dangre, learned counsel for the appellant has tendered across the bar an application affirmed by the appellant in compliance of the order dated 22/12/2025. Copy of the application is served upon the counsel for the respondents.

Shri R. R. Dawda, learned counsel who appears for respondent No.1 submits that copy of application has been served on him just now and he seeks time to file reply.

4. Since copy of application has been filed on behalf of the applicant/appellant raising apprehension of dispossession, the matter is posted to 05/01/2026 for further consideration.

5. Learned counsel for the respondents shall take instructions and argue the matter on the aforesaid date.

**(Raj D. Wakode, J.)**